

FILED

SID J. WHITE

APR 8 1996

CLERK, SUPREME COURT  
By   
Chief Deputy Clerk

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ERIC SCOTT BRANCH,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. 83,<sup>805</sup>~~870~~

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR ESCAMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

NANCY A. DANIELS  
PUBLIC DEFENDER  
SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

DAVID A. DAVIS  
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER  
LEON COUNTY COURTHOUSE  
SUITE 401  
301 SOUTH MONROE STREET  
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301  
(904) 488-2458

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT  
FLA. BAR NO. 271543

TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | <u>PAGE(S)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS   | i              |
| TABLE OF CITATIONS  | ii             |
| ARGUMENT  | 1              |
| <br><u>ISSUE I</u>  |                |
| THE COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO GRANT BRANCH'S REPEATED REQUESTS TO DELAY THE GUILT AND PENALTY PHASE PORTIONS OF HIS TRIAL, A DENIAL OF THE DEFENDANT'S SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.   | 1              |
| <br><u>ISSUE II</u>   |                |
| THE COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO CONDUCT ANY HEARING REGARDING TRIAL COUNSEL'S COMPETENCE WHEN BRANCH COMPLAINED ABOUT IT TO HIM, A VIOLATION OF HIS SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO COUNSEL.   | 7              |
| <br><u>ISSUE IV</u>   |                |
| THE STATE PRESENTED INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE THAT ERIC BRANCH MURDERED SUSAN MORRIS, A VIOLATION OF HIS FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.   | 9              |
| <br><u>ISSUE V</u>  |                |
| THE COURT ERRED IN DENYING BRANCH'S MOTION FOR MISTRIAL MADE DURING THE STATE'S CLOSING ARGUMENT BECAUSE THE PROSECUTOR HAD COMMENTED ON THE DEFENDANT'S RIGHT TO REMAIN SILENT, A VIOLATION OF BRANCH'S FIFTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO REMAIN SILENT. | 13             |

ISSUE VI

THE COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING IN THE PENALTY PHASE PORTION OF BRANCH'S TRIAL A PHOTOGRAPH OF THE VICTIM TAKEN SOME TIME BEFORE HER DEATH WHICH WOULD HAVE SERVED ONLY TO INFLAME THE JURY AND AROUSE THEIR ANIMOSITY TOWARD THE DEFENDANT, A VIOLATION OF HIS EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.

16

ISSUE VIII

THE COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING, IN THE PENALTY PHASE OF BRANCH'S TRIAL, EVIDENCE THAT THE DEFENDANT HAD COMMITTED A CRIME IN INDIANA THAT STATE CALLED SEXUAL BATTERY WITHOUT ALSO PROVING IT WAS A CRIME OF VIOLENCE AS REQUIRED BY SECTION 921.141(5) FLORIDA STATUTES, A VIOLATION OF HIS EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.

18

ISSUE IX

THE COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING VICTIM IMPACT EVIDENCE BECAUSE NONE OF IT SHOWED THAT THE VICTIM IN THIS CASE WAS UNIQUE, AS REQUIRED BY SECTION 941.141(7), FLORIDA STATUTES (1994), A VIOLATION OF BRANCH'S RIGHTS AS PROVIDED IN THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTION 17 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.

20

CONCLUSION

23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

24

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

| <u>CASES</u>   | <u>PAGE(S)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| <u>Davis v. State</u> , 90 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 1956)                                | 9              |
| <u>Gorby v. State</u> , 630 So. 2d 544 (Fla. 1993)                               | 3              |
| <u>Jackson v. Virginia</u> , 443 U.S. 307, 99 S.Ct. 2781, 61 L.Ed.2d 560 (1979)  | 9,12           |
| <u>Justus v. State</u> , 438 So. 2d 358 (Fla. 1983)                              | 21             |
| <u>McArthur v. State</u> , 351 So. 2d 972 (Fla. 1977)                            | 9              |
| <u>Nelson v. State</u> , 274 So. 2d 256 (Fla. 4th DCA 1973)                      | 7              |
| <u>Payne v. Tennessee</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 111 S.Ct. 2597, 115 L.Ed.2d 720 (1991) | 20             |
| <u>Richardson v. State</u> , 604 So. 2d 1107 (Fla. 1992)                         | 4              |
| <u>State v. DiGuilio</u> , 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)                           | 17             |
| <u>State v. Dixon</u> , 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1972)                                 | 18             |
| <u>Valdes v. State</u> , 626 So. 2d 1316 (Fla. 1993)                             | 2              |
| <u>Whitton v. State</u> , 649 So. 2d 861 (Fla. 1994)                             | 15             |
| <u>Woods v. State</u> , 490 So. 2d 24 (Fla. 1986)                                | 3              |
| <br><u>STATUTES</u>  |                |
| Section 775.021, Florida Statutes (1995)   | 20             |
| Section 921.141(5)(b), Florida Statutes (1992)                                   | 18             |
| Section 921.141(7), Florida Statutes (1992)                                      | 16,20          |
